

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/18/2020 3:53 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/28/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98318-6

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

STATE CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SAMMAMISH, a governmental entity, PORTER BROTHERS
CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Washington corporation, HARTFORD FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation, and Bond No. 52BCSDL1582,

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN
SUBCONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF STATE
CONSTRUCTION, INC.'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Brian W. Esler, WSBA No. 22168
James T. Yand, WSBA No. 18730
Tina Scott, WSBA No. 55062
MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP
Pier 70
2801 Alaskan Way, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98121
(206) 624-8300

Attorneys for *amicus curiae*
American Subcontractors
Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS	1
II. ARGUMENT: THE PETITION INVOLVES A MATTER OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST THAT SHOULD BE DETERMINED BY THE SUPREME COURT	3
A. Public Works Jobs Are Different	3
B. The Legislature Rejected a “Substantial Completion” Standard, and Required Public Notice to Signal “Completion of the Contract Work.”	5
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Adopts A Deadline Rejected by the Legislature, and Make Allegations Conclusive Evidence	7
D. Proper Interpretation of Retainage Rights is a Matter of Substantial Public Interest	9
III. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Denny-Renton Clay & Coal Co v. National Surety Co.,
93 Wash. 103, 160 P.1 (1916).....8

Estate of Hazelwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc.,
166 Wn.2d 489, 210 P.3d 308 (2009).....4

Pearson v. Puget Sound Machinery Depot,
99 Wash. 596, 169 P. 961 (1918).....8

State Construction, Inc. v. City of Sammamish,
___ Wn. App. ___, 457 P.3d 1194 (2020).....3

In re Wash. Builders Ben. Trust,
173 Wn. App. 34, 293 P.3d 1206 (2013).....6

Statutes

Prompt Payment Act.....5

RCW 39.08.0306

RCW 60.04.0914

RCW 60.28.011(1)(a)1

RCW 60.28.011(1)(b)(2)1

RCW 60.28.011(2).....1, 4, 7

RCW 60.28.011(b)(2).....6

RCW 60.28.0309

RCW 60.28.0511, 5

RCW Ch. 39.08.....	4
RCW Ch. 60.28.....	2, 4
Other Authorities	
House Bill 1736	5, 6
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	3, 10
<u>Standard, and Required Public Notice to Signal</u>	
<u>“Completion of the Contract Work.”</u>	5
